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ITEM 1 - Names of relevant planning instruments and DCPs 

 

SECTION 10.7(2) 

In accordance with the requirements of section 10.7(2) of the Environmental Planning 
and Assessment Act (1979) (“the Act”), the following prescribed matters relate to the 
land at the date of this certificate. 

 

1. 

2. 

3. 

The following environmental planning instruments apply to the carrying out of
development on the land: 

Canada Bay Local Environmental Plan 2013 

State Environmental Planning Policy No. 19 – Bushland in Urban Areas 
State Environmental Planning Policy No. 33 – Hazardous and Offensive Development 
State Environmental Planning Policy No. 50 – Canal Estates 
State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55 – Remediation of Land 
State Environmental Planning Policy No. 64 – Advertising and Signage 
State Environmental Planning Policy No. 65 – Design Quality of Residential Flat 
Development 
State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004 
State Environmental Planning Policy (Concurrences and Consent) 2018 
State Environmental Planning Policy (Educational Establishments and Child Care 
Facilities) 2017 
State Environmental Planning Policy (Exempt and Complying Development Codes) 2008 
State Environmental Planning Policy (Housing) 2021 
State Environmental Planning Policy (Infrastructure) 2007 
State Environmental Planning Policy (Mining, Petroleum Production and Extractive 
Industries) 2007 
State Environmental Planning Policy (Primary Production and Extractive Industries) 2007 
State Environmental Planning Policy (State and Regional Development) 2011 
State Environmental Planning Policy (State Significant Precincts) 2005 
State Environmental Planning Policy (Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas) 2017 
Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005 

The following proposed environmental planning instruments apply to the carrying 
out of development on the land and are or have been the subject of community 
consultation or on public exhibition under the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979: 
Planning Proposal - LEP Miscellaneous Amendments (PP2020/0002) 

State Environmental Planning Policy (Environment) 

Design and Place State Environmental Planning Policy 

The following development control plans apply to the carrying out of development 
on the land: 
City of Canada Bay Development Control Plan 
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ITEM 2 - 
1. 

2. 

(a) Zoning details in the instruments identified in item 1(1) above 

Zone R2 Low Density Residential 

1 Objectives of zone 

To provide for the housing needs of the community within a low density residential 
environment. 

To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day to day 
needs of residents. 

2 Permitted without consent 

Environmental protection works; Home occupations 

Permitted with consent 

Bed and breakfast accommodation; Boarding houses; Boat sheds; Building identification
signs; Business identification signs; Child care centres; Community facilities; Dual
occupancies; Dwelling houses; Environmental facilities; Group homes; Health consulting
rooms; Jetties; Places of public worship; Recreation areas; Respite day care centres;
Roads; Schools; Semi-detached dwellings; Water recycling facilities 

Prohibited 

Any development not specified in item 2 or 3 

3 

4 

Additional permitted uses 

No additional uses apply 

(b) Are there development standards applying to the land, which fix minimum land 
dimensions for the erection of a dwelling house on the land? 
No fixed minimum land dimensions apply to this land 

(c) Does the land include or comprise critical habitat? 

The land does not include or comprise critical habitat under an EPI 

(d) Is the land within a heritage conservation area? 

The land is not within a heritage conservation area 

(e) Is there a heritage item situated on the land? 

There are no heritage items situated on the land 

(a) Zoning details in the instruments identified in item 1(2) above 

No draft zoning applies to the land 

Zoning and land use under relevant LEPs 
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Additional permitted uses

No draft additional uses apply 

(b) Are there development standards applying to the land, which fix minimum land 
dimensions for the erection of a dwelling house on the land? 
No fixed minimum land dimensions apply to the land under a draft environmental 
planning instrument 

(c) Does the land include or comprise critical habitat? 

The land does not include or comprise critical habitat under a draft EPI 

(d) Is the land within a draft heritage conservation area? 

The land is not within a draft heritage conservation area 

(e) Is there a draft heritage item situated on the land? 

There are no draft heritage items situated on the land 

Is the land identified within any zone under Part 3 of State Environmental Planning Policy
(Sydney Region Growth Centres) 2006, a Precinct Plan, or a Proposed Precinct Plan that is
or has been the subject of community consultation or on public exhibition under the Act? 

No 

ITEM 3 – Complying Development Exclusions 

Is the land, land on which complying development may be carried out under clauses 
1.17A(1)(c) to (e),(2),(3) and (4), 1.18 (1)(c3) and 1.19 of State Environmental Planning 
Policy (Exempt and Complying Development Codes) 2008? 

Housing Code 
Yes, under the Housing Code complying development may be carried out on the land. 

Rural Housing Code 
Yes, under the Rural Housing Code complying development may be carried out on the 
land. 

Low Rise Housing Diversity Code 
Yes, under the Low Rise Housing Diversity Code complying development may be carried 
out on the land. 

Greenfield Housing Code 
Yes, under the Greenfield Housing Code complying development may be carried out on 
the land. 

 
ITEM 2A - Zoning and land use under State Environmental Planning Policy 

(Sydney Region Growth Centres) 2006 
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Inland Code 
Yes, under the Inland Housing Code complying development may be carried out on the 
land. 

Housing Alterations Code 
Yes, under the Housing Alterations Code complying development may be carried out on 
the land. 

General Development Code 
Yes, under the General Development Code complying development may be carried out 
on the land. 

Commercial and Industrial Alterations Code 
Yes, under the General Commercial and Industrial Code complying development may be 
carried out on the land. 

Commercial and Industrial (New Buildings and Additions) Code 
Yes, under the General Commercial and Industrial (New Buildings and Additions) Code 
complying development may be carried out on the land. 

Container Recycling Facilities Code 
Yes, under the Container Recycling Facilities Code complying development may be 
carried out on the land. 

Subdivisions Code 
Yes, under the Subdivisions Code complying development may be carried out on the 
land. 

Demolition Code 
Yes, under the Demolition Code complying development may be carried out on the land. 

Fire Safety Code 
Yes, under the Fire Safety Code complying development may be carried out on the land. 

 
ITEM 4 – Repealed 

ITEM 4A – Repealed 
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ITEM 5 – Mine subsidence 
 
Is the land proclaimed to be in a mine subsidence district within the meaning of section 15
of the Mine Subsidence Compensation Act 1961? 

ITEM 7 – Council and other public authority policies on hazard risk restrictions 

ITEM 4B – Annual charges under Local Government Act 1993 for coastal 
protection services that relate to existing coastal protection works 

 

(a) Whether or not the land is affected by a policy adopted by the Council that restricts
the development of the land because of the likelihood of:- 

(i) 

(ii) 

(iii) 

(iv) 

(v) 

land slip 

bushfire 

tidal inundation 

subsidence 

acid sulphate soils 

No 

No 

No 

No 

Yes 

The land is identified as being within Class 5 on the Acid Sulfate Soil Map under 
the Canada Bay LEP 2013. Works prohibited without Council approval (except as 
provided by subclause 4 of clause 6.1 of the Canada Bay LEP 2013) include: 

Works within 500 metres of adjacent Class 1, 2, 3 or 4 land that is below 5 
metres Australian Height Datum by which the watertable is likely to be 
lowered below 1 metre Australian Height Datum on adjacent Class 1, 2, 3 or 4 
land. 

(vi) land contamination Yes 

 
Has the owner (or any previous owner) of the land consented in writing to the land being
subject to annual charges under section 496B of the Local Government Act 1993 for coastal
protection services that relate to existing coastal protection works (within the meaning of
section 553B of that Act)? 

No 

No 

ITEM 6 – Road widening and road realignment 

Is the land affected by any road widening or road realignment under: 

(a) Division 2 of Part 3 of the Roads Act 1993; or 
(b) Any environmental planning instrument; or 
(c) Any resolution of the Council? 

No 
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ITEM 7A – Flood related development controls 
1. 

(b) 

Council has adopted by resolution a policy on contaminated land that applies to
all land within the City of Canada Bay. Please note that this statement refers to
whether or not Council has a policy regarding contamination and is not a
statement on whether the property is affected by contamination or potential
contamination. 

Whether or not the land is affected by a policy adopted by any other public 
authority and notified to the Council for the express purpose of its adoption by that 
authority being referred to in planning certificates issued by the Council that 
restricts the development of the land because of the likelihood of:- 

(i) 

(ii) 

(iii) 

(iv) 

(v) 

land slip 

bushfire 

tidal inundation 

subsidence 

acid sulphate soils 

No 

No 

No 

No 

No 

(vi) land contamination No 

If the land or part of the land is within the flood planning area and subject to flood
related development controls. 

Unknown, Council has not undertaken a flood study in this location. Please refer to 
Council's Planning Controls webpage for more information on Flood Planning. 

2. If the land or part of the land is between the flood planning area and the probable 
maximum flood and subject to flood related development controls. 
Unknown, Council has not undertaken a flood study in this location. Please refer to 
Council's Planning Controls webpage for more information on Flood Planning. 

ITEM 8 – Land reserved for acquisition 

Is there an environmental planning instrument, or proposed environmental planning 
instrument referred to in clause 1 which makes provision in relation to the acquisition of 
the land by a public authority, as referred to in section 3.15 of the Environmental Planning 
and Assessment Act 1979? 

No 

ITEM 9 – Contributions plans 

The name of each contributions plan applying to the land is:- 
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City of Canada Bay S7.11 Development Contributions Plan 

City of Canada Bay S7.12 Fixed Levy Contributions Plan 

ITEM 9A - Biodiversity certified land 

Is the land biodiversity certified land under Part 8 of the Biodiversity Conservation Act 
2016 (including land certified under Part 7AA of the Threatened Species Conservation Act 
1995)? 

No 

ITEM 10 – Biodiversity stewardship sites 

Has Council been notified by the Chief Executive of the Office of Environment and 
Heritage that the land is a biodiversity stewardship site under a biodiversity stewardship 
agreement under Part 5 of the Biodiversity Conservation Act 2016 (including biobanking 
agreements under Part 7A of the Threatened Species Conservation Act 1995)? 

No 

ITEM 10A – Native vegetation clearing set asides 

Under section 60ZC of the Local Land Service Act 2013, has Council been notified by 
Local Land Services (or is it registered in the public register under that section) that the 
land contains a set aside area? 

No 

 
(a)
(b)
(c) 

All of the land is bush fire prone land.
Some of the land is bush fire prone land.
None of the land is bush fire prone land. 

No
No
Yes 

ITEM 12 – Property vegetation plans 

Has Council been notified (by the person or body that approved the plan) of the existence 
of a property vegetation plan approved under Part 4 of the Native Vegetation Act 2003 (and 
that continues in force) applying to the land? 

No 

ITEM 13 – Orders under Trees (Disputes Between Neighbours) Act 2006 

Has Council been notified that an order has been made under the Trees (Disputes Between 
Neighbours) Act 2006 to carry out work in relation to a tree on the land? 

ITEM 11 – Bush fire prone land 



Planning Certificate
Property: 4 Barney Street DRUMMOYNE NSW 2047 

Page 9 of 11 

Certificate No.: PC2022/0029
Certificate Date: 14/01/2022 

 
1. 

2. 

 

ITEM 15 – Site compatibility certificates and conditions for seniors housing 
(a) 

(b) 

 
No 

ITEM 14 – Directions under Part 3A 

Is there a direction by the Minister in force under section 75P (2) (c1) of the Environmental 
Planning and Assessment Act 1979 that a provision of an environmental planning 
instrument prohibiting or restricting the carrying out of a project or a stage of a project on 
the land under Part 4 of the Act does not have effect? 

No 

Has a current site compatibility certificate (seniors housing), of which the Council
is aware, been issued under State Environmental Planning Policy (Housing for
Seniors or People with a Disability) 2004 in respect of proposed development on the
land? 

No 

Have any terms of a kind referred to in clause 18(2) of State Environmental 
Planning Policy (Housing for Seniors or People with a Disability) 2004 been 
imposed as a condition of consent to a development application granted after 11 
October 2007 in respect of the land? 
No 

 
Has a valid site compatibility certificate (infrastructure) or a site compatibility certificate
(schools or TAFE establishments),of which the Council is aware, been issued? 

No 

Has a current site compatibility certificate (affordable rental housing), of which the
Council is aware, been issued in respect of proposed development on the land? 

No 

Have any terms of a kind referred to in clause 17(1) or 38(1) of State Environmental 
Planning Policy (Affordable Rental Housing) 2009 been imposed as a condition of 
consent to a development application in respect of the land? 

No 

 
ITEM 18 – Paper subdivision information 

 
ITEM 16 – Site compatibility certificates 

establishments 
for 

ITEM 17 – Site compatibility certificates and conditions for affordable rental 
housing 

infrastructure, schools or TAFE 
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ITEM 21 – Affected building notices and building product rectification orders 
1. 

2. 

3. 

 
Has a development plan been adopted that applies to the land or that is proposed to be
subject to a consent ballot? 

No 

ITEM 19 – Site verification certificates 

Has Council been made aware of a current site verification certificate that has been issued 
in respect of the land? 

No 

ITEM 20 – Loose – fill asbestos insulation 

Has Council been notified that the land includes any residential premises (within the 
meaning of Division 1A of Part 8 of the Home Building Act 1989) that are listed on the 
register that is required to be maintained under that Division? 

No. Contact NSW Fair Trading for more information. 

Is any affected building notice in force in respect of the land?

No

Is any building product rectification order in force in respect of the land that has 
not been fully complied with? 
No 

Has a notice of intention to make a building product rectification order been given 
in respect of that land that is outstanding? 
No 

ITEM 22 – Matters arising under the Contaminated Land Management Act 1997 

Section 59(2) of the Contaminated Land Management Act 1997 prescribes the following 
additional matters to be specified in planning certificates:- 

(a) At the date of this certificate, is the land (or part of the land) to which this 
certificate relates significantly contaminated land? 
No 

At the date of this certificate, is the land to which this certificate relates subject to 
a management order? 
No 

(b) 
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(c) 

(e) 

(d) 

John Clark
General Manager 

At the date of this certificate, is the land to which this certificate relates the subject
of an approved voluntary management proposal? 

No 

At the date of this certificate, is the land to which this certificate relates subject to 
an ongoing maintenance order? 
No 

At the date of this certificate, is the land to which this certificate relates the subject 
of a site audit statement and a copy of such a statement has been provided to the 
Council? 

No 

 
The absence of any reference to a matter affecting the land shall not imply that the land is not
affected by that matter not referred to in this certificate. 

Information provided under section 10.7(2) is in accordance with the matters prescribed under 
schedule 4 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2000 and is provided only 
to the extent that the Council has been notified by the Department of Public Works or Department 
of Planning. 
When advice in accordance with section 10.7(5) is requested the Council is under no obligation to 
furnish any advice. If advice is provided Council draws your attention to section 10.7(6) and 
schedule 6 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 which have the effect

that 
Council shall not incur any liability in respect of advice provided in good faith pursuant to section 
10.7(5), including the furnishing of advice in respect of contaminated land. 

Any enquiries regarding State and Regional Environmental Planning Policies should be directed 
to the Department of Planning at http:// www.planning.nsw.gov.au 
Please contact Council’s Strategic Planning section for further information about this Planning 
Certificate. 

 
GENERAL INFORMATION 



Disclaimer
The information on this print shows if we provide any water, wastewater or stormwater services to this property. It may not be accurate or to scale. If you'd like to see the
location of private wastewater pipes on the property, please buy a Sewer service diagram.

Page 1

Service Location Print
Application Number: 8001351037

Document generated at 10-01-2022 03:40:17 PM



Disclaimer
The information on this print shows if we provide any water, wastewater or stormwater services to this property. It may not be accurate or to scale. If you'd like to see the
location of private wastewater pipes on the property, please buy a Sewer service diagram.

Page 2

Asset Information
Legend



Disclaimer
The information on this print shows if we provide any water, wastewater or stormwater services to this property. It may not be accurate or to scale. If you'd like to see the
location of private wastewater pipes on the property, please buy a Sewer service diagram.

Page 3

Pipe Types

Further Information
Please consult the Dial Before You Dig enquiries page on the Sydney Water website.

For general enquiries please call the Customer Contact Centre on 132 092

SGW

SS

VC

WS

ABS

BRICK

CICL

COPPER

DICL

EW

FL BAR

GRP

MS

PE

PP

PVC - M

PVC - U

RC-PL

SCL

Salt Glazed Ware

Stainless Steel

Vitrified Clay

Woodstave

Acrylonitrile Butadiene Styrene

Brick

Cast Iron Cement Lined

Copper

Ductile Iron Cement (mortar) Lined

Earthenware

Forged Locking Bar

Glass Reinforced Plastics

Mild Steel

Polyethylene

Polypropylene

Polyvinylchloride, Modified

Polyvinylchloride, Unplasticised

Reinforced Concrete Plastics Lined

Steel Cement (mortar) Lined

SPL

STONE

WI

AC

CI

CONC

DI

DIPL

FIBG

GI

HDPE

MSCL

PC

PVC

PVC - O

RC

S

SCL IBL

In an emergency, or to notify Sydney Water of damage or threats to its
structures, call 13 20 90 (24 hours, 7 days)

Asbestos Cement Cast Iron Concrete

Ductile Iron Ductile Iron Polymeric

Lined Fibreglass Galvanised Iron

High Density Polyethylene Mild Steel

Cement Lined Polymer Concrete

Polyvinylchloride Polyvinylchloride,

Oriented Reinforced Concrete Steel

Steel Cement Lined Internal Bitumen
Lined
Steel Polymeric Lined Stone Wrought

Iron
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